
From: Wolfram F. Schaffler Gonzalez <wschaffler@ci.laredo.tx.us>  
Sent: Thursday, September 4, 2025 4:22 PM 
To: The Office of the President <president@LAREDO.EDU>; Nathan Bratton <nbratton@webbcountytx.gov>; Laida 
Benavides <lbenavides@uisd.net>; Sylvia V <svi@uisd.net> 
Cc: DELRIO, CARLOS <CARLOS.DELRIO@CBP.DHS.GOV>; CUELLAR, CARLOS 
<CARLOS.CUELLAR@CBP.DHS.GOV>; MARTINEZ, PATRICIA <PATRICIA.MARTINEZ@CBP.DHS.GOV>; 
Gilberto Sanchez <gsanchez@ci.laredo.tx.us>; Manuel De Luna, Jr. <mdeluna@ci.laredo.tx.us> 
Subject: FTZ94 Respectfully requests Letter of Concurrence for PG Distribution LLC (233 Lampazos Loop) 
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email message came from an external source. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.  
Laredo, Texas, September 4, 2025 
 
Greetings, 
As Grantee of Foreign Trade Zone #94, I hereby request your consideration of a minor boundary modification for PG 
DISTRIBUTION, LLC located within the city limits of Laredo, Texas and Webb County as approved under current 
FTZ #94 program area. 
 
The proposed FTZ operator PG DISTRIBUTION, LLC is requesting a letter of concurrence from your organization in 
support of establishing an ASF/Usage-Driven FTZ designation at its facilities located at 233 Lampazos Loop, Laredo, 
Texas, 78045. 
 
For your review and consideration, see attached documents: 
• 02 FTZ Application from intended operator 
• 03 Letter of request from intended operator 
• 04 Right to Use Letter from owner of facilities authorizing the FTZ application. 
• 05 Aerial view of the facilities, showing the name of the adjacent street and with a red line the outline of the 
facilities which are being requested for Designation by the National FTZ Board.  
• 06 Areas to later be activated by CBP (in red outline). 
 
Thank you for your time and assistance. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 
Respectfully, 
  
Dr. Federico Schaffler 
Foreign Trade Administrator 
Laredo International Airport 
Foreign Trade Zone  #94 
4719 Maher • Laredo, TX 78041 
O. 956-795-2000 Ex: 2822 
C. 956-220-1835 
wschaffler@ci.laredo.tx.us 
 
www.flylaredotexas.com 
www.cityoflaredo.com 
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Alternative Site Framework 

APPLICATION FOR SUBZONE OR USAGE-DRIVEN 
DESIGNATION ("MINOR BOUNDARY MODIFICATION") 

LAREDO FOREIGN TRADE ZONE #94 

QUESTIONS 

1. Please mark the appropriate space below to indicate whether you are requesting
"Subzone" or "Magnet Site FTZ" designation for the proposed site(s):

Subzone _X_ Usage-Driven 

2. List the address of the site(s), including the jurisdiction in which the site(s) falls (town,
city, county).

233 Lampazos Loop and legally described as Lot 13-A, Block 2, Pinto Valle Subdivision, 
Laredo, Texas. 

3. Explain how the proposed site(s) is within the grantee's approved ASF service area.

The proposed site is located in FTZ94, which is within Webb County. 

4. State the proposed acreage of the site(s).

8.5 acres 

5. Indicate the company for which the site(s) will be designated.

PG Distrihution, LL(' 

6. Provide a summary of the company's planned activities.

a.) To accomplish/ provide a complete sales and services package for their clients involved
in international trade that a distribution center/freight forwarder can offer.

b.) The types of products handled are warehousing and distribution services to numerous

clients in different industries, majorly in the food and beverage sector, and the automotive

and metal/ mechanic industry.



3 

7. Indicate the current zoning and the existing and planned buildings (including square
footage) for the site(s). (Note: Sites (or areas within a site) with inappropriate zoning -
such as agricultural, retail, or residential -are not eligible for FTZ status and should
not be proposed in any MBM request.)

Tatu/ Area to he Designated: 8.5 acres (370,260 square feet).
Total Area to he Activated· 45.000 square feet
Area lo he Activated inside warehouse:35.000 square.feet 
.Area lo he Activated owside, in r'ard: 10.000 5·quarefeet 

Current Lone: !vi !-'other 
Building is commercial warehouse and yards. 

8. Confirm that FTZ designation or the use of FTZ procedures is not a requirement or a

precondition for future activity or construction at the site(s).

FTZ designation and/or use of the FTZ procedures is not a requirement or precondition for

future activity or construction at the site.

9. List the owner(s). (If a site(s) is not owned by the grantee or the company planning to
use the site(s)-as named in response to Question 5 above-then provide a "Right to
Use" attachment with documentation demonstrating the right to use the site(s). Such
evidence could be a signed letter from the proposed operator on its letterhead attesting
to its right to use the property or a letter of concurrence from the owner of the
proposed site(s).)

• PG Rental & Leasing Financial, L.L.C

ATTACHMENTS 

Attach the documents listed below (Items 10 and 11, plus Item 12 if applicable) directly behind 
the text of your request. 

10. A clear and detailed site map showing existing and planned structures. The site
boundaries must be outlined clearly in red. Note that if streets or similar landmarks
are not legible on the site map, you will also need to provide a detailed street map with
the proposed site's boundaries in red. Any map should be no larger than letter-sized (8
1/2" x 11") and clearly labeled, with legends provided for any markings.





,/AIUII ..., 

Palos Garza Forwarding 
23 3 Lampazos Loop 
Laredo, Texas 78045 
June 241\ 2025 

National Foreign Trade Zone Board 
U.S. Department of Commerce 
1401 Constitution Ave NW 
Washington, D.C. 20230 

Subject: Request for the Designation of an ASF Usage-Driven Foreign Trade Zone Area 

To whom it may concern: 

We, PG Distribution, are formally requesting the designation of an ASF (Usage-Driven Foreign 
Trade Zone) encompassing 8.5 acres of our facility, located at 233 Lampazos Loop and legally 
described as Lot 13-A, Block 2, Pinto Valle Subdivision, Webb County, Laredo, Texas. 

This request is made in anticipation of expanding our international trade operations and taking 
full advantage of the benefits offered under the Foreign Trade Zone program. 

Once our designated area has been approved by the National FTZ Board, we will be submitting a 
request to U.S. Customs and Border Protection (CBP) for the initial activation of 45,000 sq ft, 
35,000 inside of the warehouse, and 10,000 sq ft of trailer parking for the Foreign Trade Zone. 

Please let us know if any additional information or documentation is needed to facilitate the 
review and approval of our request. 

Thank you for your consideration. We look forward to your prompt response. 

Sincerely, 

Ahy li Graciano 
Wareh use Manager 
PG Dis ibution LLC 





833 Lampazos Loop Laredo, TX, 78045



CITY OF LAREDO 
LAREDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

FOREIGN TRADE ZONE #94 

 

  
 

4719 Maher Ave. / Laredo, Texas 78041 / Tel. (956) 795-2000 Ext. 2822 / Fax. (956) 795-2572 
wschaffler@ci.laredo.tx.us  /  www.flylaredotexas.com 

Laredo, Texas, September 4, 2025 

Greetings, 

As Grantee of Foreign Trade Zone #94, I hereby request your consideration of a minor boundary 
modification for PG DISTRIBUTION, LLC located within the city limits of Laredo, Texas and 
Webb County as approved under current FTZ #94 program area. 

The proposed FTZ operator PG DISTRIBUTION, LLC is requesting a letter of concurrence from 
your organization in support of establishing an ASF/Usage-Driven FTZ designation at its facilities 
located at 233 Lampazos Loop, Laredo, Texas, 78045. 

For your review and consideration, see attached documents: 

• 02 FTZ Application from intended operator 
• 03 Letter of request from intended operator 
• 04 Right to Use Letter from owner of facilities authorizing the FTZ application. 
• 05 Aerial view of the facilities, showing the name of the adjacent street and with a red 

line the outline of the facilities which are being requested for Designation by the 
National FTZ Board.  

• 06 Areas to later be activated by CBP (in red outline). 

Thank you for your time and assistance. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me. 

Respectfully, 

 
Dr. Federico Schaffler 
Foreign Trade Administrator 
Foreign Trade Zone #94 

mailto:wschaffler@ci.laredo.tx.us
http://www.flylaredotexas.com/
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